I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2019-11-20/0-1) enacted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on November 20, 2019.

This the 21st day of November, 2019.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



AN ORDINANCE UPDATING CHAPTER 2, ARTICLE IV, SECTION 2-72 OF THE TOWN CODE OF ORDINANCES BASED ON CHANGES TO STATE STATUTES (2019-11-20/0-1)

WHEREAS, the North Carolina General Assembly has revised the State's election laws; and

WHEREAS, the Town's Ordinance on campaign contributions should be amended to conform with the new State Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council amends Chapter 2, Article IV, of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Chapel Hill in order to update State statute references as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. **Sec. 2-72. - Limitation on contributions**, is amended to read as follows:

"Except as provided by N.C.G.S. $\frac{163-278.13(c)}{278.13(d)}$ no individual or political committee shall contribute to any candidate, or political committee of a candidate, any money or make any other contribution in any town municipal election in excess of three hundred sixty-one dollars (\$361.00) for that election."

Section 2. This Ordinance shall be effective upon enactment.

This the 20th day of November, 2019.